

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 2ND COURT,
ULUBERIA, HOWRAH**

Present : Rajesh Kumar Singh, Addl sessions Judge (JO Code : WB 01300)

S.T. No. 169/2019 (New S.T. No.172/2019)

CNR No. WBHW09-001364-2019

Order No. 39, dated 11.02.2022:

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and hearing of bail petition dated 13.01.2022.

The sole accused person namely, Hari Sadhan Mondal @ Rakesh Mondal has been produced physically from the J/C.

The Ld. PP-in charge is present.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused person namely, Hari Sadhan Mondal @ Rakesh Mondal is present and submitted that the accused is behind the bar for more than thirty one months. The investigation of the case has been completed and the charge sheet has been filed. The record has been sent before this court for trial.....

Ld. PP-in charge raised strong objection.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record and in CD.

Bearing heard both side and after perusal of the CD, FIR and other relevant documents on record, it reveals that it is case

considering the nature and gravity of the offence, the period of detention and the mode and manner of commission of the offence, it appears that it is the fit case for custody trial, Accordingly, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage. Hence, the bail petition of the accused is hereby rejected.

To

Accused be remanded to J/C till next date.

D/C by me.

ADJ 2nd, Uluberia.

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Uluberia, Howrah.